represents only one Note) be treated as two persons for the purposes of any quorum requirements of a
meeting of Noteholders and, as being entitled to one vote in respect of each U.S.$1,000 in principal
amount of the Notes for which the Global Certificate is issued.

66

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the fees and commissions
and other estimated expenses payable in connection with this offering, will be approximately U.S.$208.3
million. The net proceeds will be used to fund the development of the Group’s projects and to replenish
the Group’s working capital.

67

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the Company’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31
December 2020 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the issuance of the
Notes in this offering. The following table should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Audited
Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2020

Actual As adjusted

(RMB) (U.S.$)(1) (RMB) (U.S.$)(1)

(in millions)
Current indebtedness (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Short-term borrowings ..... 2,928.6 448.8 2,928.6 448.8
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 7,979.2 1,222.9 7,979.2 1,222.9

Total current indebtedness ..... 10,907.8 1,671.7 10,907.8 1,671.7

Non-current indebtedness
Long-term borrowings ..... 10,731.2 1,644.6 10,731.2 1,644.6
Bonds payable ..... 8,045.0 1,232.9 8,045.0 1,232.9
Other non-current liabilities ..... 2,929.2 448.9 2,929.2 448.9
Notes to be issued(2) ..... – – 1,370.3 210.0

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 21,705.4 3,326.5 23,075.7 3,536.5

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 32,613.1 4,998.2 33,983.4 5,208.2

Total equity ..... 20,790.8 3,186.3 20,790.8 3,186.3

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 53,403.9 8,184.5 54,774.2 8,394.5

Notes:

(1) U.S. dollar translations are provided for indicative purposes only and are unaudited. These translations were calculated
based on an exchange rate of RMB6.5250 to U.S.$1.00 on 31 December 2020 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of
the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Notes to be issued.

(3) Total indebtedness equals to the sum of total current indebtedness and total non-current indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation equals to the sum of total non-current indebtedness and total equity.

Since 31 December 2020, the Group has incurred additional debt in the ordinary course of business to